## SECTION IVB

Listed on.

Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.3-4 & 5

(Application for deletion of decease respondent No. 3 and an application for exemption from filing official translation)

IN

<u>PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS.</u> 7221-7222 OF 2015

Krishan Kumar & Ors.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors.

...Respondent(s)

## OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.03.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with SLP (C) Nos.31388-93 of
2014."

Accordingly, show cause notice to all the three respondents was issued on 31.03.2015 through Regd. A.D. AD Cards duly signed has been received back from Respondent No. 2. Respondent No. 1 is served by Dasti as per Ld. Registrar Court's Order dated 10.08.2015. But no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Mukul Kumar, Advocate has on 07.10.2015 filed an application for deletion name of deceased Respondent No. 3 alongwith the application for exemption from filing official translation. Same are registered as I.A. Nos.3-4 & 5.

Service of show cause notice is complete in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

The application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 17th day of December, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty