#### SECTION IVB

Listed on 01.07.2016

Court No. 2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Item No. 2

# <u>PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 34133-34137 OF 2014, 35339-35343 OF 2015 AND 3474-3476 OF 2016</u>

Suresh Kumar & Anr. Etc.Etc.

Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors. Etc.

Respondent(s)

### OFFICE REPORT

# SLP (C) No. 34133-34137 OF 2014

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.12.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Issue notice."

It is submitted that there are total three common respondents in all the SLP Nos. Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 are represented through Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate and Respondent No. 3 is represented through Mr. B.K. Satija, Advocate. But none of them have filed Counter Affidavits so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

# SLP (C) No. 35339-35343/2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.01.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" List these matters along with SLP (Civil) Nos.34133-34137 of 2014."

Accordingly, these matters have been tagged with SLP (C) No. 34133-34137 of 2014.

It is submitted that these are fresh adjourned matters.

# SLP (C) No. 3474-3476/2016

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.01.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with SLP (C) 35339-35343 of 2015."

Accordingly, show cause notice to all the three respondents was issued on 05.02.2016. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 29th day of June, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Mukul Kumar, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

Mr. B.K.Satija, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

haokip